%“—Y H€ Surrey Heath Borough Council Department: Democratic Services
Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road Division: Corporate
Camberley

Telephonzu(r(;?)é?%L)J 173731%% Please ask for: Democratic Services

Facsimile: (01276) 707177
\) DX: 32722 Camberley Direct Tel: 01276 707100
(/C H CO Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Thursday, 2 November 2017
To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee
(Councillors: Mrs Vivienne Chapman (Vice Chairman), Barry Fairbank,
Mike Goodman, Beryl Hunwicks (Chairman) and Clir David Mir)
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution,
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and

arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Josephine Hawkins, Malcolm Ladell and Clir Stuart Selleck

Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held at Council
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Friday, 10
November 2017 at 10.00 am. The agenda will be set out as below.
Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA

Pages
1 Apologies of Absence -
2 Minutes of Last Meeting 1-4
3 Declaration of Interests -
4 Performance Report (updated) 5-18
5 Lessons Learnt 19 - 22
6 Mobilisation Update 23 - 26
7 Live Demonstration of Incab devices -

Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017 .
Page 1 Public Document Pack



8 Communications 27 - 30
9 Budget Monitoring 31-34

10 New Joiners - verbal update -

Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017
Page 2



11JW

2[JW

3JW

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint
Waste Collection Services Committee
held at Chamber on 15 June 2017

+ CliIr Beryl Hunwicks (Chairman)
+ ClIr Mrs Vivienne Chapman (Vice Chairman)

Clir Barry Fairbank + Clir ClIr David Mir
Clir Mike Goodman
+ Present
- Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance: Paul Anderson, Lee Brewin, Ismina Harvey, Anthony Jeziorski, Clir
Malcolm Ladell, Ray Lee, Tim Pashen, Matt Smyth, Douglas Spinks and
Helen Trew.

Jason Russell, the Director of Environment , SCC was also in attendance.
Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

In accordance with the Inter Authority Agreement, it was noted that the term of
office for the Chairman and Vice Chairman would be three years. Therefore it was
recorded that Councillor Beryl Hunwicks and Councillor Vivienne Chapman would
be the Chairman and Vice Chairman respectively, of the Joint Waste Contract
Services Committee until 8 December 2019.

Minutes of Last Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2017 were confirmed and signed by
the Chairman.

Mobilisation Update

It was noted that the contract had been signed by all partners on 25 May 2017.
This had been a little later than planned due to the review of the rural collections
process. ElImbridge Borough Council had mobilised on 3 June 2017.

It was noted that there had been significant progress with ICT and the customer
contact web forms. There had been a useful demonstration of the ICT on 11 May
2017 in Liverpool, where the Amey contact centre was located. The finalisation of
the web forms was a priority, working closely with Amey and staying customer
focussed. The target was to have the new system in place by September 2017.
The Committee was advised that existing CRM systems were being used at
Elmbridge for the time being.

The Committee was advised that there had been a few teething during the early
stages of the mobilisation and officers were working with Amey to improve this.
Additional collection crews have been brought in by Amey and staff on the ground
were working very hard to adapt to the new rounds and ways of working.

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\15 June 201Page 1



4/JW

5[JW

Food waste is now collected in a separate vehicle, which creates more flexibility in
the service, but is taking longer than anticipated to bed in. An additional catch up
crew is dedicated to food waste collection and the service is improving every day.

There would be a meeting later this month to look at lessons learnt which will be
used as guidance for the future mobilisations. Woking Borough Council’'s new
service will go live in in September 2017.

The Director of Joint Waste Solutions advised the Committee that the focus was
on enabling staff to get used to the new ways of working whilst providing catch up
resource in the short term. He further advised that Amey’s Partnership Director
was very experienced in managing waste and street cleansing services and was
fully committed to delivering an excellent service.

Clarification was sought regarding why the food caddy vehicle could not follow the
recycling vehicle on the rounds but it was confirmed that the vehicles travelled at
different speeds.

It was noted that residents would receive information regarding the Woking
Borough Council Mobilisation in early September 2017 and it was agreed that it
would be important to show the changes to the existing service in bold and also
language needed to be considered, particularly for the Urdu community.

The Chairman thanked the Director, the Contract Implementation Manager and
officers for all of their work.

Resolved that the report be noted.
Legal Update

It was noted that Emma Day had carried out a lot of work in an excellent and
professional manner. It had been a huge milestone to be able to sign the contract
recently after almost three years working on it. It was also confirmed that the
signing of the IAA by 5 Local Authorities was also a huge milestone.

It was confirmed that Amey would be an excellent contractor, mobilising 55,000
households with a 95% success rate.

The Lead Officer advised the committee that the IAA allowed, if required, Joint
Waste Solutions (JWS) to form a company; this would be mainly to protect the
identity and logo of JWS. Investigations into this would be carried out and a
detailed report would be brought to this Committee for consideration followed by a
Tier One decision at each authority. An option would be to register JWS as a
dormant company which would not carry a high cost.

The Chairman commended all the hard work carried out by Emma Day.
Resolved that the verbal update be noted.

Organisational Development and Service Improvement

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\15 June Bbage 2



The Committee discussed the organisational development for JWS and the
service improvement.

The Committee was updated regarding the transition period from Local Authority
to JWS, including the web presence by September and imminent email addresses
for staff. The Lead Officer and the JWS Director had met with staff individually and
collectively to ensure that staff understood the direction of travel and that any
issues were resolved. The staff were very dedicated and the overall impression
was that progress was already being made towards JWS officers feeling like one
team. Appraisals would be carried out and this would provide an opportunity for
staff to comment on areas they feel could be improved, ultimately forming the
basis of an improvement programme.

The structure attached to the report would be resent to Members to show the
names of officers filling each post. There were a few gaps in the structure and
interviews would be carried out soon. The contracts would be fixed term.

All key corporate advisors were still in place.

It was agreed that communications was a key area for JWS.

As each Authority had different ways of working with varying demographics, it was
considered that an SLA should be developed between JWS and each authority.

What JWS could do for the authorities and what authorities could do for JWS
would be looked into in detail. The following three steps were discussed:

¢ Identity baseline — compare each authority, how they carry out tasks and
look at 16/17 budgets;

o Agree mandate — consolidate position;
e Develop strategy — vision and priorities, develop a shared action plan.

Members were advised that a detailed programme of activity was being created
setting out timelines. Costs such as corporate overheads needed to be looked at
and areas in which other costs fell, for example training. Some authorities held this
budget in waste, others in corporate budgets. Projected budget figures would be
brought to the next meeting.
The Chairman thanked the JWS Director for his report.

Resolved that:

¢ the report be noted;

e the JWS structure including names of officers be emailed to
Members; and

¢ budget figures be brought to the next committee meeting.

Chairman

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\15 June 20147age 3



This page is intentionally left blank



" "\ JOINT WASTE
SOLUTIONS amey

Quarterly Contract Service Report

Q2 2017/18

Contents
FINANCIAT INAICATOIS . ...eiiitieeiie ettt ettt e st e st e e e s b et e s abeesabeesaabeesabbeesabeeesabeeesateeesnbeeeabeesasaeesaneeenn 1
[ =T s (T 0y T [ ol T TP PRR PSPPSR 2
Summary of Material COHBCLEM........uuiiiiiiie e e e e et e e e et te e e e et e e e e eeataeeeesntaeeeeestaeeeeansraeeesansres 4
LOCAl PerfOrmMance INAICAtOrS ......eeiuui ittt ettt ettt et e et eshe e e bt e s be e sat e et e e sbeeeabe e bt e smeeenbeenbeesabeenbeennes 5
1T oo XY= | B o 1o PRSP 8
VW OTKEOTCE IMIAEEIS ...ttt ettt ettt e s e sttt e bt e e bt e e s bt e e s bt e e sabe e e sabee s nbe e e sbeesabeeesaseeesaseeeambeeesnbeesseeesaneeesane 9
Health and Safety INAICAtOrS ...ttt e e e e eee b b e e e e e e e e e e e s ttbrabaaeeeeeeseesastsssaaeeseeseeeasssssreaaeeens 10
(@feT00] o] 110 3T ool @foT 0 g o] 110 Y= o1 €3S UU RPN 12
Prompt PAymMeENT PEITOIMANCE .......coiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e e e ettt e e e e e abbeeeseabaeeesesbaeeeeanseeeeeasbaeeesastaneeennseens 13

Page 5




(") JOINT W
[...]
sed Collection Elmbridge per 100,000 200 839 100 399 80 272
KPI12 [Missed Assisted Collection Elmbridge incidences 5 309 5 230 0 133
KPI3 |Missed Collection not Rectified Elmbridge incidences 5 4386 5 222 0 331
KPI4 [Repeat Missed Collection Elmbridge incidences 5 see note (1) 5 see note (1) 0 see note (1)
KPI5 |Repeat Missed Assisted Collection Elmbridge incidences 5 see note (1) 5 see note (1) 0 see note (1)
KPI6 |Reported Spillage Elmbridge incidences 5 0 5 1 0 1
KPI7 |Reported Waste Separation Failure Elmbridge incidences 0 1 0 3 0 1
Fail llecti
KPI8 al u.rL? to CarrY out Co ectl'on as Elmbridge incidences 5 0 5 0 0 0
specified (Assisted Collection)
Failure to Carry out Collection as
KPI9 ! u' ) Ty ou i ! K Elmbridge incidences 5 0 5 0 5 0
specified (Non-Assisted Collection)
KPI10 |Missed Bulky Collection Elmbridge incidences 5 0 5 0 0 0
KPI11 Stree‘t-CIeanmg Performance Failure Not Elmbridge incidences S 4 5 8 0 1
Rectified
KPI12 Flytipping, Flyposting or Graffiti Non Elmbridge incidences 5 0 5 0 0 0
Removal
KPI13 C-ustomer Contact Services Response Eimbridge incidences
Times Not Met
KPI114 Garden. Waste Cancellation (Missed Elmbridge incidences 5 0 5 0 0 0
Collections)
KPI15a |Litter Survey (LADS) Elmbridge Litter 5 4 5 4 5 6
KPI15b|Detritus Survey (LADS) Elmbridge Detritus 12 22 12 22 12 18

(1) data under review

Our main focus going into the next quarter remains the collection service. We anticipate that migrating

crews onto in-cabs for the start of November, this will help drive down missed bins by enabling the crews

to report issues in real time through the in-cab interface.

Whilst the current run rate of missed bins has reduced significantly month on month from initial levels, a

huge focus is being made to reduce these further.

Page 7




(" ") JOINT WASTE
\/ SOLUTIONS

amey

Woking
September was the first month in which Amey operated the service for JWS in Woking.
July August September
Ref. Description Authority Basis of Assessment
Target Performance Target Performance Target Performance
KPI1 |Missed Collection Woking per 100,000 300 17
KPI12 [Missed Assisted Collection Woking incidences 5 9
KPI3 [Missed Collection not Rectified Woking incidences 5 12
KPI4 [Repeat Missed Collection Woking incidences 5 5
KPIS [Repeat Missed Assisted Collection Woking incidences 5 0
KPI6 |Reported Spillage Woking incidences 5 0
KPI7 |Reported Waste Separation Failure Woking incidences 0 0
KPIS Fallu.rg to CarrY out Collectl'on as Woking incidences s 3
specified (Assisted Collection)
Fail C Collecti
KPI9 al u.r? to Carry OUt_ oflection as' Woking incidences 5 0
specified (Non-Assisted Collection)
KPI10 |Missed Bulky Collection Woking incidences 5 18
KPI11 Stregt_cleanmg Performance Failure Not Woking incidences
Rectified
KPI12 Flytipping, Flyposting or Graffiti Non Woking incidences 5 0
Removal
KPI13 C-ustomer Contact Services Response Woking incidences 5 66
Times Not Met
KPI14 Garden. Waste Cancellation (Missed Woking incidences s 0
Collections)
KPI15a |Litter Survey (LADS) Woking Litter
KPI15b|Detritus Survey (LADS) Woking Detritus

Increased focus is being placed on ensuring that any missed collections are rectified within the agreed

timetable.

We will be re-focusing our supervision team monitoring that crews are making bulky collections on the day

that they are meant to be undertaken.

We have identified a need within our bulky waste recording systems to update notes where someone
requests a change in the collection date from that originally agreed as it otherwise shows as overdue, this

will be monitored by the supervision team daily.

Page 8




"\ JOINT WASTE 'S
SOLUTIONS | amey

Summary of Material Collected

Tonnage data has been compiled by Amey for the population of this report. As it relies upon driver tickets
only it has not been reconciled and is therefore liable to change.

Elmbridge:

Over the last quarter, we have seen 2000

significant increase in the Garden 8% ——
waste collected weights which has = 1600
dir
[...]
aking Joint Inspection/Audit and Training to
Authorised users

Once with an annual
refresh

To be confirmed. No known issues

Business Process Reengineering review in first year
after all 4 Authorities have joined

20 Days

Not due until August 2018

To develop Annual Service Improvement Certificates in
conjunction with the budget setting process

3 per annum

Generated as a result of the Quarterly
Partnership Meeting outcomes

Number of days of customer care training per year per
employee

Count of actual incl. within annual report

Calculating the cost of waste managements per
household

Annual

Agreement needed if to be based on core
invoices only or include variable invoices

Review of round configuration

Once during the lifetime
of the contract

Agreement as to timing and extent to be
made during 2018.

Formulation of a Bring Site development plan

Within 3 years of the
contract start date

To be confirmed. No known issues

Page 11




\ JOINT WASTE
SOLUTIONS

amey

Proposed LPI

Target

Comment

Review of properties classed as Other Non-Domestic to
ensure the data is accurate

End of year 3 of the contract
(when all 4 Councils have
joined the JWCC)

Recommend undertaken annually
alongside UPRN updates.

Establish a baseline tonnage for Other Recycling
Materials and increase annually

1%

Require 2016/17 data for
comparison in monthly reports

Increase the % of items re-used as part of the bulky
waste collection service (Baseline required)

2%

Standard reporting

Establish baseline data for commercial waste recycling;
increase recycling rate year on year

5% increase year on year

No commercial service is in place.

Customer satisfaction with Street Cleaning Service

Establish baseline. 1%
increase per annum

Removal of dead animals

Removal within 3 working hrs

Events cleaning

Clean within 2 hrs of closure

Fly tips

Removal within 1 working day

Graffiti and Fly-posting (non-offensive)

Removal within 3 working
days

Graffiti and Fly-posting (offensive)


[...]
Our Risk Ma
likelihood of Harm There is a redu

Since the start of the contract we have had 4 No Lost Time Injuries which have been fully investigated and recorded
on our system Airsweb. The result of these is shared as learning on the account to prevent the reoccurrence of an
incident.

We have recorded 124 close calls which are ranked in severity levels. 100% of the severity 2 and 3 close calls have
been actioned in order for the risk to be immediately reduced, ensuring feedback is given to the person reporting
the close call.

We are aware that Manual Handling and Slips/Trips and Falls continue to be Amey’s highest risk areas therefore the
HSEQ team are part of working groups to directly involve Surrey in learning events and safety materials such as
safety videos. This is communicated over wider groups to share experience and best practice within other parts of
the business to raise awareness and improve safety. A program of these videos will be rolled out across the business
over the next few weeks, the initial feedback from the workforce has been very positive.

As HSEQ we work closely with the FTA and WISH, this allows us to have the knowledge we need to be safe. We work
closely with an independent Manual Handling Training provider called Pristine Condition and our supervisors will be

Page 15
9 10



JOINT WASTE
SOLUTIONS | amey

train the trainer trained in December to allow us to guide and inform our operatives whilst carrying out checks on
the road.

To ensure we are aware of our operative’s safety we will be trailing body cameras at both EImbridge and Woking
with selected operatives, as well as our fleet wide fitted 360 cameras to monitor the actions of our staff and use this
for shared learning on our accounts.

We continue to be 100% complete in our Visible Felt Leadership audits and our management are fully involved and
dedicated to ensuring our operatives are safe every day through awareness and behaviour.

We record our briefings and follow the safety calendar which was launched in August. This is followed up with a
monthly HSEQ meeting to raise any safety issues and focus on actions for the month ahead.

January February March April

» Manual Handling- Bin = Alcohol and Drugs BU » Road Traffic RTALOZ = Wearing Seatbelts BU
Collections BU 07 = Moving Vehicles 002

[0 k
i I G
May June July August

» Use of in cab devices 1 Summer_ Weather = Handling Bulky [tems = 3 Points of contact BU
BU 12 = Supporting Colleagues BUOE 09
BU 01

September October November December

: . *  Driver Behaviour = slips, Trips & Falls = Rough Sleepers BUDS
= Close Calls BU 01 (HSEQ: Video *  Winter Driving BU 06 [ = Winter Weather

Page 16
9 11



" "\ JOINT WASTE
SOLUTIONS amey

Complaints and Compliments

Performance in the Quarter:

In Elmbridge have received 4 staff complaints and 3 staff compliments during this quarter not including
vehicle damage complaints.

Woking have received 1 staff complaint and 2 compliments during September.

In general the engagement with members of the public appears to be fairly positive overall, whilst
Elmbridge residents have received a poor service level at the start of the contract this is now improving
and the crews have found that members of the public have been positive.

Page 17

12



(" "\ JOINT WASTE

SOLUTIONS | amey )

Prompt Payment Performance

Performance in the Quarter:

100% of payments made to subcontractors during the period were within 30 days.

Page 18

13



Agenda Item 5

—

\
JOINT
WASTE

SOLUTIONS

Joint Waste Collection Contract Committee

10 November 2017

Elmbridge Mobilisation Review

Background and Context

The Joint Waste Collection Contract was procured to provide waste collection and street
cleaning services to four partner authorities: Elmbridge Borough Council, Woking
Borough Council, Surrey Heath Borough Council and Mole Valley District Council (JWCC
Authorities).

In May 2015, a contract notice was published in the Official Journal of the European
Union (OJEU) inv
[...]
ndard being achieved
pre-mobilisation. Whilst performance is not yet at the contract standard, levels are
continuing to improve.

Page 19



As a result of the issues experienced in the first two months of the contract, Amey
conducted a thorough internal audit. The issues and lessons learnt which came out of
this audit are set out below.

Issues and Lessons learnt
1) Loss of local knowledge

Under Transfer of Protection of Employee (TUPE) regulations, staff who are employed by
the incumbent contractor have the right to transfer to Amey as the new contractor. Itis
usual for a very small proportion of staff not to transfer over. To mitigate the impact of this
a pool of six agency staff were inducted prior to contract commencement.

Amey developed a detailed employee engagement programme which included
newsletters, workshops and 1:1s with the incumbent contractor’s staff. The programme
ran from 3 - 27 May 2017.

On 3 June, without notice, eighteen frontline waste operatives did not transfer over to
Amey. Additionally, a further seven personnel subsequently returned to their previous
employer. As a result of these two events Amey inherited a waste team which was 41
percent below the numbers required to meet service delivery. This resulted in insufficient
waste personnel and a significant loss of local knowledge

Lessons Learnt:

Amey’s staff engagement programme has been reviewed to provide earlier opportunities
for staff to meet with them prior to transferring. This will include specific requests as to
their intention to transfer.

Feedback from transferring Elmbridge staff has also been considered when developing
the content of the engagement programme.

Amey will undertake a skills gap analysis of transferring employees as part of the staff
engagement programme to identify training requirements prior to transfer.

2) Initial productivity levels were lower than anticipated

Amey’s waste collection model moves away from the previous method of collecting food
waste in t
[...]
 The current ICT system allows
existing customers to renew their subscription online, and for new
customers to sign up for a garden waste bin service. Amey have set out a
programme of further development to enable customers to access the full
service options online (e.g. order multiple bins or upgrade their
subscription) and improve the customer journey. These improvements will
be introduced over the next 4 months.

Contact Centre:

The Amey contact centre is now taking calls from Woking residents using a
dedicated ‘Amey Surrey’ phone number. The opening hours are currently
not in line with the 24:7 operation set out in their method statements.

We are awaiting proposals from Amey as to how the Contact Centre can
operate on a 24:7 basis for the Authorities and the proposals will be
brought to the December Contract Partnering Board.

Operations: The order has been placed for the Surrey Heath and Mole
Valley vehicles. With a 9 month lead time, the Surrey Heath Vehicles will
arrive in July, and hire vehicles will be used in the interim. The contract
will be mobilised using the existing routes and routes.

Depot: Fortnightly meetings are scheduled with Surrey Heath, JWS and
Amey to progress the works required to bring to depot up to a statutory
compliant position by contract commencement.

The priorities for the next 2 months are:
¢ Introduction of Amey webforms in Elmbridge — date tbc
¢ Resolve contact centre opening hours

e Workshop to programme how Surrey Heath garden waste
customers can be transitioned onto the Amey garden waste service.

e Further development of JWS and contact centre processes

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



\
JOINT
WASTE |

SOLUTIONS

Joint Waste Solutions
Communications and Engagement Strategy
November 2017- March 2019

1. Introduction

A communications plan covering activities for the mobilisation of the new joint waste
collection contract in each district or borough was agreed in March 2017. Although this is
st

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint 
Waste Collection Services Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 10 November 2017 

+ Cllr Beryl Hunwicks (Chairman)
+ Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman (Vice Chairman) 

+ Cllr Barry Fairbank
Cllr Mike Goodman
Cllr Josephine Hawkins

+ Cllr Malcolm Ladell
Cllr Cllr David Mir

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Josephine Hawkins

In Attendance:  Paul Anderson, Lee Brewin, Ismina Harvey, Pat Hindley, 
Anthony Jeziorski, Kelvin Menon, Tim Pashen, Jason Russell, Matt Smyth and 
Douglas Spinks

6/JW Live Demonstration of Incab devices

The Committee viewed a live demonstration of the Incab technology installed in a 
recycling vehicle parked outside the Council premises.

The process of the new technology and the web system was discussed and 
clarification was given with regard to logging and follow up on missed bins.

The Chairman commented that the crew were enthusiastic about the new 
equipment and there was a sense of ownership.

7/JW Minutes of Last Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.

8/JW Performance Report (updated)

The Committee was presented with a Quarterly Contract Service Report and 
discussed the lessons learnt.  Members were asked to comment on the formatting 
and content of the report.

Some KPIs had not had satisfactory outcomes in Elmbridge for a number of 
reasons, including the number of staff who did not transfer across from the 
previous contractor and the difficulties in finding new drivers, the lower than 
predicted productivity of the crews and issues with the round data. Whilst 
performance had improved each month and the operation was now performing at 
a similar level to before Amey took over, this level was below contract 
requirements and an improvement plan was being implemented.  .  It was advised 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017

that Amey believed the next step in performance improvement would come as a 
result of the introduction of incab technology over the next few weeks.

It was mentioned that the level of detritus on the streets in Elmbridge (KPI 15b) 
was higher than the contract requirement when Amey took over in June and a 6 
week remedial action plan had been implemented to address this. 

It was also noted that the most recent litter and detritus survey (LADs) in 
Elmbridge indicated that litter had increased. This was being looked into.

It was noted that the Woking mobilisation started well, with all staff transferring 
across to Amey and performance against all KPIs meeting contractual 
requirements.

Members discussed the KPIs and sought clarification on KPI3, ‘missed collection 
not rectified’.  Officers advised that the KPI standard was to collect misses 
reported in the morning in the afternoon and misses reported in the afternoon the 
next day once the in-cab technology had been installed. In advance of that, a 24 
hour return is required.

Some Members sought clarification regarding some KPIs and the targets and 
performance figures as some KPIs refer to absolute figures and some are 
expressed per 100,000 collections..  Officers advised that the KPIs were agreed 
during the procurement process, however The data could be expressed differently 
in the quarterly report if this would be clearer.

The Chairman suggested, with regard to tonnage of garden waste, that data be 
collected on the tonnages for last year for comparison. Officers advised that 
tonnagge performance data would be become an increasing focus as the 
mobilisations bed in.

Resolved that the report be noted.

9/JW Lessons Learnt

The Members discussed the lessons learnt with regard to the Elmbridge 
mobilisation.  Issues were experienced due to:

 Loss of local knowledge – 18 staff did not transfer
 Initial productivity levels were lower than anticipated
 Data on Amey’s ICT system had become corrupted – there had been three 

ICT systems for the data to move through which resulted in corrupt data.  
Checks had been built into the next mobilisations at every stage of the 
process.

 Managing expectations – with hindsight, a two phase mobilisation would 
have been beneficial for Elmbridge.  In addition it was recognised that any 
new system would experience initial disruption.

The Chairman provided some observations from Woking in relation to the 
mobilisation there:



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017

 Residents’ expectations were heightened during a change
 Any issues had been quickly picked up by Joint Waste Solutions (JWS).
 Crews were positive about the new Incab technology
 Awareness of misleading press reports – the issues experienced at 

Elmbridge could be referred to when reporting on the Woking mobilisation.  
It was difficult to control the reporting by the press but there had been a 
meeting with the journalist to discuss the challenges of running a waste 
service and to offer time with the crews to see first hand how the operation 
is being run.

 Amey and JWS were working hard to get the mobilisation running smoothly

The Chairman commended the work carried out by the JWS team.

Resolved that the report be noted.

10/JW Mobilisation Update

The Committee received an update report on the mobilisation process. Members 
were advised that mobilisation for Woking would be in two phases and all data 
was being scrutinised for accuracy and quality.

The JWS website was up and running and resolutions had been carried out 
quickly partly due to the new Incab technology.  The garden waste system was 
also set up on line and customers could renew subscriptions as well as new 
customers being able to sign up to the scheme on line.

From 11 September, Amey commenced receiving calls from Woking residents at 
their contact centre.  There was a dedicated Amey Surrey telephone number.  
Hours of operation however, were not in line with the method statement and 
discussions were still taking place to agree a resolution.

Vehicles had been ordered for Surrey Heath and they would be delivered during 
the summer. Hire vehicles would be used in the interim.

Members agreed the priorities for the next two months:

 Introduction of Amey webforms in Elmbridge 
 Resolve contact centre opening hours
 Workshop to programme how Surrey Heath garden waste customers can 

be transitioned onto the Amey garden waste service.
 Further development of JWS and contact centre processes 

It was brought to the attention of the Committee that the online form for the garden 
waste scheme for Woking was lengthy. It was felt that this needed to be 
streamlined. This would be reviewed.

Resolved that the report be noted.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017

11/JW Communications

Members received a report and a presentation on the Communications Strategy, 
which included a communications plan for the next financial year. 

It was noted that service guides and calendars had been issued to residents at 
Elmbridge and Woking.  In addition, a postcard mailshot had also been sent to 
residents which highlighted changes to the service. A WEE and textiles service 
had been introduced at Elmbridge and this had already been communicated to 
residents. Pat Hindley and her team were currently working on the 
communications programme for Surrey Heath.

Once all partners had mobilised individually, Amey will be looking at the most 
efficient way of delivering the service across the whole area. Whilst the timing and 
scale of this hasn’t yet been agreed, budget has been allocated to communicate 
with all households prior to any changes.

The Committee discussed the following:

 Surrey Waste Partnership (SWP) and JWS alignment
 Recycling improvement
 Christmas recycling campaign
 Workshops with JWS staff to assess how they would prefer to be 

communicated with – ‘one team’
 updates for stakeholders:

o Quarterly meetings of the Committee
o Updates to Committee between meetings – recycling improvements 

and current activities
o Newsletter to all Members in the partner authorities from the 

Committee – either by email or newsletter (using specialist software 
to include images).  

o Repeat the message regarding the £3 million savings 
o Short catchy campaigns, alternating the messages

 Wrapping of the vehicles – confident that a solution would be found with 
regard to the wrapping of the vehicles, at present Elmbridge and Woking 
vehicles were carrying out the rounds with no livery. There was an issue 
with finding a space large and warm enough to affix the new wraps to 
these vehicles.  However, the food waste vehicles when delivered would 
already carry the livery. The Committee noted that it was important to have 
the livery on the vehicles as soon as possible. It was suggested, that in the 
spirit of partnership, that Surrey Heath could check with the army to see if 
they have a suitable space that could be used for attaching the livery.

Resolved that:

i)  the communications strategy be agreed;

ii) updates be received by the Committee between the 
quarterly committee meetings and disseminated to 
Members at each Authority; and



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017

iii) the format of the newsletter be agreed.

12/JW Budget Monitoring

The Committee was advised that the CMO budget had been revised in line with 
expectations resulting in a proposal of £638,712 for the 2017/18 budget.

There had been issues related to VAT with regard to Surrey Heath invoicing the 
partner authorities for their share totalling £159,678. The Committee was informed 
that the VAT issues had been resolved and therefore Amey could invoice Surrey 
Heath on one bill and then Surrey Heath would invoice each partner authority 
separately.

More work was being carried out on the phased guarantee over the10 years of the 
contract.

Resolved that the report be noted.

13/JW New Joiners - verbal update

The Committee was updated on the process for new joiners.

 Stage 1 – write with expression of interest to the Partnership Director.
 Stage 2 – the prospective new joiner would provide data to Amey and 

would then receive an outline price
 Stage 3 – the price would become legally binding and JWS would see the 

impact on the unit cost for existing partners
 Tier 1- the decision to admit additional partners would then be a Tier 1 

decision.

Tandridge

Tandridge had received a stage 2 price. Members at Tandridge would make a 
decision next week whether to proceed to stage 3.  Amey were working on the 
pricing.  Tandridge’s response had been positive. Their current contract would end 
2018.

Waverley

Waverley had tasked a Member reference group and a consultant to investigate 
joining JWS. Data was being collected.  Waverley had been asked formally by 
JWS whether they would like to proceed to Stage 2 of the process.  It was 
explained that although Waverley had not been interested in joining the 
partnership initially, they were now exploring the venture. Members were advised 
that Surrey Heath Chief Executive would be meeting with the Chief Executive at 
Waverley to discuss the future with JWS.

Resolved that the report be noted.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 November 2017

Chairman 


